Yes 

CE certified: Yes 

Reference: positive 

COVID-19 SARS-CoV-2 

PCR result on a 

respiratory sample 

45.  Author, year: Igawa 

2021[45]  

Country: Japan 

Study Design: Case 

Control 

Total Number of patients: 177 

Patient selection: Two hundred and 

thirty-six (236) serum samples were 

collected from a total of 79 symptomatic 

COVID-19 patients between March and 

August 2020. 

Age: Mean: 51 years 

Gender (%female): 30.40% 

Collection start date: 3/1/2020 

Collection end date: 8/1/2020 

Patient selection: